#### SOLWAY RIVER PURIFICATION BOARD

The Control of Pollution Act, 1974 - Section 36(1)(a)

Notice of Application for Consent in Pursuance of Section 34

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with Section 36(1)(a) of the Control of Pollution Act, 1974 that an application has been made to the Solway River Purification Board by W A Fairhurst and Partners, 11 Woodside Terrace, Glasgow on behalf of Dumfries and Galloway Regional Council, for consent to a discharge of treated domestic sewage from a new works serving Garlieston into the Pouton Burn at -NGR NX 4785 4612. In addition there will be emergency outlets for screened sewage from two pumping stations associated with the sewerage scheme at - NGR NX 4779 4611 and NX 4780 4666.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so, in writing, to the Solway River Purification Board, Rivers House, Irongay Road, Dumfries, DG2 0JE not later than 24 March 1992, quoting Reference 152/91.

A copy of the application may be inspected free of charge at the above address or at Wigtown District Council, District Offices, Dunbae House, Church Street, Stranraer at all reasonable hours.

W T Welsh Director

30 January 1992

(8)

### CENTRAL REGIONAL COUNCIL

THE CENTRAL REGION (ANDERSON STREET, DUNBLANE) (RESTRICTION ON WAITING) ORDER 1992

THE Central Regional Council propose to make an Order under Sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which will prohibit waiting between the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 6.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday inclusive on that side and section of Anderson Street, Dunblane detailed in the Schedule hereto.

Full details of this proposal are in the draft Order which, together with a copy of the relative plan and a Statement of the Council's Reasons for promoting the Order, may be examined at the Regional Council's Offices, Viewforth, Stirling (Room 19) and at Stirling District Council, Municipal Buildings, Stirling during normal office hours free of charge for three weeks from 14th February, 1992.

Any person wishing to object to the proposals should send details of the grounds for objection, writing, to the undersigned by 6th March, 1992 quoting the reference RRO/1992(7).

W F Magee
Director of Administration and
Legal Services

Regional Council Offices Viewforth STIRING

# **SCHEDULE**

Road in Dunblane

Sides and Sections of Road on Which Waiting is Prohibited between 8.00am and 6.00pm Monday to Saturday Inclusive

Anderson Street

- (a) On the south side thereof from its junction with Well Place in a north westerly directly to a point opposite its junction with Anderson Court, a total distance of 76 metres thereby.
- (b) On the north side thereof from its junction with Well Place in a northwesterly direction to the west boundary of the Fire Station a total distance of 124 metres or thereby.

#### CENTRAL REGIONAL COUNCIL .

# THE CENTRAL REGION (DOCTOR PARKING PLACE, CLARENDON PLACE, STIRLING) ORDER 1992

THE Central Regional Council propose to make an Order under Sections 32(1) and 35(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which will designate the area of road as detailed in the schedule hereto as a doctor's parking place.

Full details of this proposal are in the draft Order which, together with a copy of the relative plan and a Statement of the Council's Reasons for promoting the Order, may be examined at the Regional Council's Offices, Viewforth, Stirling (Room 19) and at Stirling District Council's Office Municipal Buildings, Stirling during normal office hours free of charge for three weeks from 1 February, 1992.

Any person wishing to object to the proposals should send details of the grounds for objection, writing, to the undersigned by 6th March, 1992 quoting the reference RRO/1992(1).

W F Magee
Director of Administration and
Legal Services

Regional Council Offices Viewforth Stirling

# **SCHEDULE**

Road in Stirling

Clarendon Place

On the west side thereof from a point 15 metres north of the north kerbline of Park Avenue, in a northerly direction for a distance of six metres thereby.

(77)

## CENTRAL REGIONAL COUNCIL

THE CENTRAL REGION (TALBOT STREET SOUTH CAR PARK, GRANGEMOUTH) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 1992

THE Central Regional Council propose to make an Order under Sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which will prohibit waiting at any time on the sides and sections of road as detailed in the Schedule hereto.

Full details of this proposal are in the draft Order which, together with a copy of the relative plan and a Statement of the Council's Reasons for promoting the Order, may be examined at the Regional Council's Offices, Viewforth, Stirling (Room 19) and at Falkirk District Council Offices, Municipal Buildings Falkirk during normal office hours free of charge for three weeks from 14th February, 1992.

Any person wishing to object to the proposals should send details of the grounds for objection, in writing, to the undersigned by 6th March, 1992 quoting the reference RRO/1992(2).

W. F. Magee
Director of Administration and
Legal Services

Regional Council Offices Viewforth STIRLING

## **SCHEDULE**

Side and Section of Road on Which Waiting is Prohibited at any Time

Talbot Street South Car Park

On the west side thereof from the north kerb of Talbot Street in a southerly direction for the full

(76)